

No. 21-1506

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT UPDEGROVE; LOUDOUN MULTI-IMAGES LLC, d/b/a BOB
UPDEGROVE PHOTOGRAPHY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARK R. HERRING, in his official capacity as Virginia Attorney
General; R. THOMAS PAYNE, II, in his official capacity as Director of
the Virginia Division of Human Rights and Fair Housing,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia (Alexandria)
Case No. 1:20-cv-01141-CMH-JFA

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA AND 10 OTHER
STATES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FOR REVERSAL**

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Douglas P. Buffington, II
*Chief Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record*

Jessica A. Lee
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF WEST VIRGINIA

State Capitol Complex
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 558-2021

Doug.P.Buffington@wvago.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Goals Animating Public Accommodation Laws Are Fully Consistent With Individual Expressive Freedom.....	4
A. Restrictions On Individual Expression Are Ahistorical Additions To The Tradition Of Public Accommodation Law	4
B. The Supreme Court Privileges First Amendment Freedoms In Non- Traditional Applications Of Public Accommodation Laws.....	9
C. Newly Expansive Approaches To Public Accommodation Laws Are Unnecessary To Serve These Laws’ Important, Traditional Functions	14
II. Virginia’s Attempt To Force Updegrove To Photograph Same-Sex Weddings Crosses The Line From Protecting Public Access To Policing Individual Speech.....	15
A. Requiring Updegrove To Photograph Weddings Against His Conscience Is Unconstitutional Compelled Speech.....	16
B. The Compelled Speech Here Is Not Merely Incidental	20
III. The Act, Applied To Updegrove, Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	26
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Bells v. Burghall</i> , 170 Eng. Rep. 509 (1799).....	5
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	2, 12, 25
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	17
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019)	24
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC, v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Gov.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020).....	18, 19, 24
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....	1
<i>Cornerstone Christian Schs. v. Univ. Interscholastic League</i> , 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Davis v. Tacoma Ry. & Power Co.</i> , 77 P. 209 (Wash. 1904)	9
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	14, 23, 24, 26
<i>Heart of Atl. Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	14
<i>Hicks ex rel. Hicks v. Halifax Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D.N.C. 1999)	13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	1, 2, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	18, 27
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	10
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (1701).....	4
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	11, 20, 22, 27
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	10, 22
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	25
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	21, 22
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	23
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	12, 13
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19, 20
<i>Silberberg v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	17
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 2021 WL 2525412, at *1-3 (D. Minn. Apr. 21, 2021)	17
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	13, 17, 18, 19, 24
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	10, 13
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-24-601(1).....	26
Miss. Code §§ 11-62-3(a), 11-62-5(5)(a)	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-5(1) (2010)	8
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 20-137	26
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 20-138	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Va. Code § 2.2-3904	16, 18, 26
Va. Code § 2.2-3905	26
Va. Code § 36-96.2	26
 Other Authorities	
Alfred Avins, <i>What is a Place of “Public” Accommodation?</i> , 52 MARQ. L. REV. 1 (1968).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7
James M. Gottry, Note, <i>Just Shoot Me: Public Accommodation Anti-Discrimination Laws Take Aim at First Amendment Freedom of Speech</i> , 64 VAND. L. REV. 961 (2011)	4, 7, 8
Lauren J. Rosenblum, <i>Equal Access or Free Speech: The Constitutionality of Public Accommodations Laws</i> , 72 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1243 (1997)	10
Lisa G. Lerman et al., <i>Discrimination in Access to Public Places: A Survey of State and Federal Public Accommodations Laws</i> , 7 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 215 (1978)	1, 6, 7
Pamela Griffin, <i>Exclusion and Access in Public Accommodations: First Amendment Limitations Upon State Law</i> , 16 UNIV. OF THE PACIFIC L.J. 1047 (1985)	6, 7
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Public Accommodations Under the Civil Rights Act of 1964: Why Freedom of Association Counts as a Human Right</i> , 66 STAN. L. REV. 1241 (2014)	5
